22

23

24

25

1	[Apply for and Accept Funds Allocation - California Department of Housing and Community Development - Child Welfare Agency Allocation - Transitional Housing Program - Up to
2	\$573,950]
3	
4	Resolution reauthorizing the Human Services Agency to apply for and accept a County
5	Child Welfare Agency Allocation for an amount up to \$573,950 from the California
6	Department of Housing and Community Development under the Transitional Housing
7	Program to help young adults secure and maintain housing.
8	
9	WHEREAS, The State of California, Department of Housing and Community
10	Development issued an Allocation Acceptance form, dated October 1, 2021, under the
11	Transitional Housing Program for \$8,000,000 authorized by item 2240-102-0001 of Section
12	2.00 of the Budget Act of 2021 (Chapter 69 of the Statutes of 2021 and Chapter 11.7
13	(commencing with Section 50807) of Part 2 of Division 31 of the Health and Safety Code; and
14	WHEREAS, The Allocation Acceptance form relates to the availability of Transitional
15	Housing Program funds for the purpose of housing stability to help young adults 18 to 25
16	years old secure and maintain housing, with priority given to young adults formerly in the
17	foster care or probation systems; and
18	WHEREAS, City and County of San Francisco was included in the Allocation
19	Acceptance form dated October 1, 2021, as a county child welfare agency eligible to apply for
20	funding; and
21	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors previously approved acceptance of this
22	allocation by passing Resolution No. 527-21, but Department of Housing and Community

Development requires a new resolution which corrects inaccuracies in Resolution No. 527-21

regarding the date of the Allocation Acceptance form and the eligible age range for these

services; and

WHEREAS, Allocations shall be distributed to county child welfare services agencies
based on each county's percentage of the total statewide number of young adults aged 18 to
25 years in foster care; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized to apply for and accept the Transitional Housing Program Allocation award, as detailed in the Allocation Acceptance form, up to the amount authorized by the Allocation Acceptance form and applicable state law; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That if funds remain available for allocation after the deadline for submitting a signed Allocation Acceptance form, and if the Department of Housing and Community Development advises the Human Services Agency that San Francisco is eligible for an additional allocation from these remaining funds, the Human Services Agency is hereby authorized and directed to accept this additional allocation of funds up to the amount authorized by the Department of Housing and Community Development; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency's Deputy Director for Family and Children's Services is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco in connection with the Transitional Housing Program Allocation award, and to enter into, execute, and deliver any and all documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to be awarded the Transitional Housing Program Allocation award, and all amendments thereto; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Human Services Agency shall be subject to the terms and conditions that are specified in the Transitional Housing Program Allocation Award Documents and the Human Services Agency will use the Transitional Housing Program award funds in accordance with the Allocation Acceptance form, other applicable rules and laws, and the Transitional Housing Program requirements.

1	
2	APPROVED:
3	
4	
5	<u>/s/</u>
6	Trent Rhorer
7	Executive Director, Human Services Agency
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25